

22-2987

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BRETT CHRISTIAN, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC,
AND SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI,

Defendant-Appellant,

JOHN J. FLYNN,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (No. 1:22-cv-00695)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Nicolas J. Rotsko
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
One Canalside
125 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14203-2887
(716) 847-5467
NRotsko@phillipslytle.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John W. Tienken
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
I. New York’s Anti-Carry Presumption.	3
II. Procedural History.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	6
II. The Anti-Carry Presumption is unconstitutional.....	10
a. Plaintiffs’ proposed conduct is within the presumptive protection of the Second Amendment.....	10
b. The Anti-Carry Presumption is not consistent with the historical tradition of firearms regulation in the United States.	12
i. Founding era evidence demonstrates a tradition of regulating hunting.	12
ii. The Founding era is the relevant time period for historical analysis.....	17
iii. The State’s anachronistic evidence is insufficient.....	18
III. The equitable factors favor maintaining the preliminary injunction pending appeal.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	9, 10
<i>A.H. by & through Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y Nov. 7, 2022).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	21
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 11, 17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>F.E.C. v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	7, 8, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6, 7, 9
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	19, 21, 22
 <u>Constitutions, Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	10
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	10
N.Y. CONST. art. XIII, § 1	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6

Senate Bill S51001 1, 3

N. Y. PENAL LAW

 § 140.00(5)2, 19

 § 140.17(2)2, 19

 § 265.01-d(1) 1, 3

 § 265.01-d(2)(a)-(f).....3

 § 265.01-d(2)(g).....3

Other Authorities

Governor Hochul Signs Landmark Legislation to Strengthen Gun Laws and Bolster Restrictions on Concealed Carry Weapons in Response to Reckless Supreme Court Decision, N.Y. GOV.’S PRESS OFFICE (July 1, 2022), <https://on.ny.gov/3nXWrvA>.....3, 4

Mark W. Smith, ‘*Not all History is Created Equal*’: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868 (working draft)*, Oct. 1, 2022, available at <https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw>.....17
